Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence
over the other party in making financial or operational decisions.

The Group had legal charges in the amount of EUR 61 from related parties in the first half-year of 2018 (H1 2017: EUR 47).

23

exceet Group – Interim Financial Statements First Half-Year 2018 (condensed & consolidated)

16 Changes in accounting policies

The implementation of the new standards IFRS 9 (“Financial instruments”) and IFRS 15 (“Contract with Customers”) lead
to changes in the accounting policy of the Group and financial statements had to be restated. The following table shows
the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included; therefore the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjust-
ments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Balance Sheet (exctract) originally presented Adjustment Adjustment restated
(in EUR 1,000)  31 December 2017  IFRS 9  IFRS 15  1 January 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 0 9 9

Financial assets at fair value at amortized costs 0 375 375

Other financial investments 384 (384) 0

Total non-current assets 50,915 0 50,915

Current assets

Inventories 30,033 (653) 29,380

Contract assets 0 1,072 1,072

Total current assets 78,846 419 79,265

Total assets 129,761 0 419 130,180

EQUITY

Reserves 74,056 359 74,415

Equity attributable to Shareholders of the parent company 74,368 359 74,727

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 0 445 445

Accrued expenses and deferred income 6,013 (445) 5,568

Total current liabilities 38,557 0 38,557

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilitites 1,636 60 1,696

Total non-current liabilitites 16,836 60 16,896

Total liabilities 55,393 0 55,393

Total equity and liabilities 129,761 0 359 130,120

Implementation of IFRS 9 (“Financial instruments”)

Changes from Implementation of IFRS 9

As per 31 December 2017 the Group had financial assets in the amount of EUR 384, thereof EUR 375 represented a loan
to exceet Card Austria GmbH, a former participation of the Group. This amount was reclassified to “Financial assets at
amortized costs” and has been fully repaid by 31 March 2018. The remaining amount of EUR 9 represented a financial
asset in connection to compensation in case of disposal of staff in exceet electronics GesmbH in Austria and has been
reclassified to “Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss” for the first quarter and then reclassified to asset held